
0465

JUNE 7, 1979

THURSDAY EVENING. JUNE 7, 1979

BE IT REMEMBEREDTHAT:

County Commissioners met pursuant to adjournment for a

Regular Session of Sullivan County Board of Commissioners of Sullivan

County, Blountville, Tennessee, met in session this Thursday Evening,

June 7, 1979, was present and presiding the Honorable Lon V. Boyd,

County Chariman, and Marjorie S. Harr, County Clerk and Mike Gardner,

County Sheriff of said Board of Commissioners, and full quorum of

Comissioners of County to Witness:

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT AND ANSWERING ROLL CALL

Ammons, Arrington, Barnes, Blalock, Cosby, Dixon,

Fleenor, Gillenwater, Greene, Flarr, Hendrickson, Hood, Keener,

King, McKamey,MiIls, Montgomery, Morrell, Poe, Rutherford, Sine,

Smith and Thomas

COMMISSIONERSABSENT:

Akard and Durham





0466

JUNE 7, 1979

REPORT OF

WALLACE D. PARDUE, CI~jL DEFENSE I
Civil Defense Officer, Wallace U. Pardue, submitted his

report for the period 1 January, 1979 through 30 April, 1979, which

report was received and adopted by a voice vote of the County

Coninission and is filed with the Clerk as a matter of record.

REPORT OF

LON V. BOYD, COUNTYCHAIRNt~N

County Chairman, Lon V. Boyd, submitted his report for the

period ending June ?~1979, which report was received and adopted by a voice

vote of the C’6unty Commission and is filed with the Clerk as a matter of

record.



0467

JAMES E. WITHERS

NANCY H. BRADLEY

JOHN W. SAMPLES

DAVID M. LIVELY

DELILAH S. GIBSON

SALLY ELIZABETH FRANCE

I~TA NELL MILBURN

DEARLENE S. ROBBINS

JAMES Pd. ELLER

EDNA R. LOVE

KIMBERLY DAWNHICKMAN

BRENDA GAIL MARSHALL

JAMES R. HAMRICK

PATRICIA 3. OFFIELD

GAINES W. STAFFORD

LOIS M. FLEENOR

CHARLES HUTTONJOHNSON

CLAYTON CURTIS AUSTIN

DEBBIE S. MOORE

ERNA KATE KERN

WILLIAM ALVIN CURTIS

ARNOLD L. CLONINGER

NITALEE B. DEWEESE

DON W. COOPER

SUSAN 1’!. COLLINS

?.IICFJAEL C. STAFFORD

JEFFREY L. SMITH

MARIE 3. BROOKS

CONNIE DARLENE BALL

DIANNA C. BRIDWELL

JAMES ANDREWHATFIELD

CAROLYNL. ROBERTS

CAROLYNANN GAMBLE

VICKI PETERS AUSTIN

PERRY L. BLACKBURN

JAMES C. HENSLEY

BARBARA JEAN SMITH

JANICE M. HALE

CINDA ELLEN FOGLESONG

THOMAS H. JOHNSON

MILLARD C. GAMBRELL

FRED L. TRENT
‘N.

DEBBIE S. GRAYSON

GAIL B. STITT

HAROLD EDWARD GILREATH

JOHN M. COLLEY

ELMER WAYNEREED

ROBERTBRUCE MOORE

BRADY L. LANE

WILMA LEE HENRY

DUANE S. SNODGRASS

JOHN ROBERT BUSHWACK

EARL L. FEATHERS, SR.

CHRISTY LYNN JINKS

EMMAEARLENE PICKERING

ELLA MAE HARBIN

DARYL GENE HYDER

a

NOTARIES JUNE 7, 1979



0468

NO. ~2s 4’
TO THE HONORABLE LON V. BOYD, JUDGE,AND MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN

COUNTY QUARTERLY COURT ~ REGULAR SESSION

MET THISTHE _________ DAYOF . ,19 _____

7z�C RE5QLU~~E; Repealing Local

BE IT RESOLVEDTHAT Road Guidelines

Whereas the uniform County road law prohibits the working of private

roads, sets a penalty of both fine and confinement, and whereas

local road guidelines adds nothing to defining private roads;

does not assist in building new roads nor rnaintaing old roads,

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the local guidelines be repealed.

\INTRODUCEDBY ESQ. ESTIMATEDCOST: ___________

\ SECONDEDBY ESQ. _______ PAID FROM FUND

COURT ACTION: DATE SUBMITTED:
Aye Nay

ROLL CALL _________________ _____ _____

VOICE VOTE County court Clerk
BY:

COMMITTEEACTION: APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

FISCAL AGENT:



O469~

TO THE HONORABLE SULLIVAN COUNTY cOURT, BLOUNTVILLE TENNESSEE

The office of Prances llarreJ.1, Trustee of Sullivan County

wishes to submit the following releases. Which were checked and approved by
the Property Assessor, 3. R. Lesurer.

ji. That James C. Kimsey of the 4th Dist. be released for the year 1977

assessment of $4580, house was floe finished j’anuary let, assessment date.

j~2. That Billy B. Restaurant of the 5th Dist. be released for the year 1977

jcthe assessment of $1390, resturant was closed in 1976.

3. That F. C. Countiss of the 5th 131st. be released for the tear 1911, the.

assessment of $2500, error was made in the valuation.

4. That Elsie Griffin of the 5th fist, be released for the year 1977 the

assessment of $813, too much acreage was assessed.

S. That Ollie 3. Hopkins of the 5th fist, be released for the year 1977 the

assessment of $40,000, value was picked up wrong from computer card.

6. That Sullivan County Septic Service of the 5th fist, be released for the

year 1977 the assessment of $750, service was sold in 1976. ~ ‘N

7. That NcQueens Exxon of the 9th Dint, be released for the year l97~(the

Fassessmeat of $327, station out of business in 1976. . I

8. That Charles B. Seward of the 9th Dist. be released for the Year 1977 the

jssessnent of $1785, double assessed in Carter Co~ty.

9. mae Willie Mae Baoch of the 10th fist, be released for the Year 1977 the I
assessment of $560, appraised on the wrong road.

~lO. That Tony H. White of the 11th fist, be released for the year 1977 the

~assessment of $665, sold mobile hone.

~1l. That CLyde Jennings Ditching of the 12th fist, be released for the Year l977~

the assessment of $13,729, business was closed

That Rod K. Pearson of the 13th Dist, be released for the year 1977 the

assessment of $828, property was sold to the county in 1971.

H13. That Rod K. Pearson of the 13th fist, be released for the year 1977 the.

~assessrnent of $598, property was sold to the county in 1971.

‘14. That C. P. Trivett of the 13th fist, be released for the year. 1977 the

~assessment of $225, property does not exist.

.15. That Colonial Heights fabrics of the 14th Dist, be released for the year

1977 the assessment of $300. business was closed in 1975.

l~l6. That Allie Jane Hensley of the 14th fist, be released for the year 1977 the

iassessment of $ 825, property double assessed.



0470

17. That Charles H. Jenkins of the 14th fist, be released for the year 1977

the assessment of $2375, house appraised onwrong property.

d8. That R. Wayne Nc~ewof the 14th fist, be released for the year 1977 the

passessnent of $253, an addition was assessed on wrong measurements.

19. That Cleo Gray Musslemnu of the 14th Diet, be released for the year 1977

the assessment of $375, correction failed to be carried through in 1977.

1,20. That George Snalling of the 16th 01st, be released for the year 1977 the

$assessment of $855, error was made in size of basement.

~21. That Frank K. Jones of the 20th 01st. be released for the year 1977 the

1~assessmentof $1010, change failed to get in the computer.

22. That Walter H. Brown of the 22nd fist, be released for the year 1977 the

Uassessinent of 51260, double assessment on mobile home~

The Above assessments are all in the County

P23 That Douglas A. Lane of the 4th Disc, be released for the year 1977 the

rassessment of $420, double asstssed.

~24.Char1es Virgil Anderson of the 11th fist, be released for the year 1977

~the assessment of $3388, property sold to City of Ki,ngsport 1976.

25. That Jack and Jerrell Blankenàhip of the 11th dist, he released for the

9year 1977 the assessment of $1230, sold to City of Icingsport.

~26. That Gibbon’s Lunher Company of the 11th fist, be released for the year

“V
1

977 the assessment of $2543, vrong classification used in appraisal.

27. That Phillips Petroleum Company of the 11th 01st, be released for the year

~l977 the assessment of $4200, double assessment.

28. That Robert T. HArkleroad & Charles W. of 12 diet, be released for the

year 1977 the assessment of $4444, part taken for HWy 137.

~29. That Bristol Foundry & Machine Company of the 17th fist, be released for

the year 1977 the assessment of $4833. furnace should have been exempt.

30. That Bristol Lincoln Mercury Sales of the 17th fist, be released for the

year 1977 the assessnent of $1043, personal property was moved from the State.

31. That 0. S. Leasing Corp. of the 17th fist be. released for the year 1977

the assessment of $864. double assessment.

THE ABOVE ASSESSMENTSARE IN THE CITIES

THE Fot.L0WING COURT RELEASESARE FOR 1978

32. That ti. 13. Aroold & Jack ti. Nickels of the 2nd dist. be released the

assessment of $788, apprasial in error.



_____________ I ____________________________________________________________________________________

‘ 0471

33. That Arnold L. Beleher of the 2nd fist, be released the assessment of

$2386, a release as of date of deed is authorized as per TCA 67—510.

‘34. That James B. Casady Jr. of the 2nd disc, be released the assessment of

$405, Authorized as per TCA 67—510.

That Charlie Axlie RArrison of the 2nd disc, be released the assessment

of $793, property was sold to City of Bristol.

36. That Donald Blair McGuire of the 2nd dist, ‘be released the assessment of

$333, released authorized as per TCA 67—510.

37. That NAry Agnes Perry of the 2nd din, be released the assessment of

$1008, double assessment.

38. , That Dennis It. Wiles of the 2nd dist, be released the assessment of $5130,

house not complete as of jan. 1st.

39. Douglas A. Lane of the 4th dist, be released the assessment of $420,

Double assessed.

1 40. That A—l Auto Salvage & Wrecker Service of the 11th dist, be released the
assessment of $7709, double assessment.

41. That Phillip N. Bachman Jr. of the 11th dist, be released the assessment

of $20,256, value of property was in error.

/
42. ‘That Mae MArtha Blevins of the 11th dist, be released the assessnk9ut of

$1113, sdld”to City of Kingsport.

143 That Cawood & Cawood INC, of the 11th Dist, be released the assessment of

~$13,348. property is located in a declining area.

d44~ That James W. Cawood of the 11th din, be released the assessment of $7984

1~
property is located in a declining area of Kingsport.

~45. That James Arthur Chandler of the 11th dist, be released the assessment of

$5790, house was not complete as of Jan. 1st.

46. That Bethel ARE Zion Church of the 11th fist, be released the assessment of

~$488, Church exempt.

fi47. That Citizen Financial Corp. of the 11th dist, be released the assessment I
of $90,086, released made per telephone conversation with Division of Property

~Assessments in Nashville.

~4B. That Cox & Son Esso of the 11th Dist, be released of the assessment $372,

~doub1e assessment.

j49. That David L. Coz of the 11th fist, be released the assessment of $6194

~doub1e assessment.



0472

j~so. That Eberhart MArketing Assoc. of the 11th dist, be released the assess—

~ment of $2970, mobile hone was moved from property.

~5l. That Folsom & Slemp of the 11 fist, be r~leased the assessment of $251,

double assessment.

52 That Gibbons Lumber Company of the 11th dist, be released the assessaent

flof $2543, Classification was in error.

53. That Guranty Mortgage Company of the 11th fist, be released the assessment

‘of $1500, office was closed in 1977.

54. That HBE Leasing Corp. of the 11th din, be released the’ assessment of

$1226, double assessed.

155. That Brenda H. Hurst of the 11th dist, be released the assessnent of $517,

Lall property was transferred in error.

56. That Kingsport Top Dollar Store of the 11th fist, be released the assess—

~ment of $1635, double assessment.

:57. That Roy W. Larkin of the 11th dist, be released the assessment of $1085

building torn down.

;58. That Henry H. Naness Jr of the 11th dist, be released the assessment of

\$662, sold to City of Kingsport.

59. That George Morrison of the 11th dist, he released the assessmentof

1$610, sold to City of Kingsport.

60. That Palace Vending Company of the 11th dist, be released the thssessment

of 18,300, Double assessed.

61 That R C A Service Company of the 11th dist, be released the assessment

‘of $4636, double assessment.

62. That Paul Revere Life Ins. Company of the 11th dist, be released the

assessment of $52,720, failed to make depreciation

63. That Norman J/ Sobel ETAL of the 11th dist, he released the assessment

ofj72l33, sold to city of Kingspnrt.

— — ~64. That Bill Stewart Produce of the 11th dist, be released the assessment

of $6000, double assessment.

65. That ERnest Clements of the 12th dist, be released the assessment of $413

Double Assessed.

66. That Cox & Son Exxon Servicecenter of.tjie 11th dist, be released the

assessment of~l348, car listed on personal property in error.

~67. That Gulf Oil Corporation of the 11th dist, be released the assessment

)fof $7252. depreciation on bldg. failed to get in computer.



Q473

68. That CLyde Mclnturff of the 12 disc, be released the assessment of

$4080, road took property.

69. That Clarence Baker of the 17th disc, be released the assessment of

$1560. building was torn down.

70. That Arthur Beidleman of the 17th dist, be released the assessment of $54u,

‘property sold to Bristol City.

‘71. That Arthur Beidlezan of the 17th disc, be released the assessment of

I $76, sold to Bristol Mousing Authority.

72. That Rattye B. White Broady of the 17th dist, be released the assessment

of $1060, sold to the Bristol Housing Authority.

73. That Paul H. Cocke of the 17th dist, be released the assessment of $90.

sold to Bristol Housing Authority.

74. That Beauty Cottage Salon of the 17th disc, be released the assessment of

$361. business closed in 1977.

75. That N. B. Crout of 17th din, be released the assessment of~2982,

error in classification.

76. That Dico Vending Service ‘of the 17th dist, be released the assessment

~of $3385, business closed.

~77. That D P F INC. of the 17th dist, be released the assessment of $151,

~assessor failed: to get release on Tax roll. ‘

78. That First NAtional Bank of Sullivan County of the 17th dist, be\released

jthe assessment of $3576, error in value.

79. That HArvey W. Gentry of the 17th di~t, be releases the assessment of

$3493, Sold to City of Bristol.

80. That Robert Millard Barrof the 17th dist, be released the assessment of

$15,190, sold to City of Bristol.

81. That James W. Blevins of the 17th dist, be released the assessment of

$1461, sold to the City of Bristol.

82. That 0. B. Carrier of the 17th dist, be released the assessment of $1519;

H Sold to City of Bristol.

That Edward Earl Denton of the 17th disc, be released the assessment of

$3383, sold to the city of Bristol.

‘84. That Edward Earl Denton Sr. of the 17th dist, be released the assessment

!of $2991, sold to the City of Bristol

85. That Dominion Leasing Corp. of the 17th dist, be released the assessment

of $1310, error in personal property.



0474

That Eldarado ~dge //23 of the 17th fist, be released the assessment of

$6376, property was exempt, failed to get marked off tax roll.

87. That Harvey W. Gentry of the 17th dist, be released the assessment of

$640. sold to the City of Bristol.

- 88. That Steve Glispie of the 17th dist, be released the assessment of $50,

:;sold to the City of Bristol,

89. That Ivan H. Clover of the 17th dist, be released the assessment of $2833,

~sold to City of Bristol.

.90. That Stacy J Grayson of the 17th dist, be released the assessment of

$210, sold to Bristol Housing

191. That Patsy Lee Hawkins of the 17th disc, be released the assessaent of

:$1603, sold to City of Bristol.

92. That Ruth B. Mason of the 17th dist, be released the assessment of $1114,

1
Sold to Bristol Housing authority.

~93. That Nary J. Me. Neal of the 17th dist, be released the assessment of

“ b$2788, soif to City ‘of Bristol.

94. That RCA Service Company of the 17th dist, be released the assessment of

$790, error made in assessing personal property.

95. That Chester R. Reedy of the 17th dist, be released the assessment of

$660. adustm~nt failed to made on value of property.

96. That Roy D. Sensbaugh of the 17th dist, be released the assessment of ~ I

‘sold to Bristol Housing Authority.

97. That Seven Twelve Market of the 17th dist, be released the assessment

~of $1500, double assessment.

98. That Douglas L. Tabor of the 17th dist, be released the assessment of

$1716, solf to Bristol Housing Authority.

99. That Vira H. Thomas of the 17th dist, be released the assessment of $1482.

‘sold to Bristol Housing Authority.

:100. That Rosa Nell Tolbert of the 17th dist, be released the assessment

of $1171, sold to Bristol Housing Authirity.

101. That Rosa Nell Tolbert of the 17th dist, be released the assessment of

$3400. Sold to Bristol Housing Authority.

‘102. That Roy E. Ward of the 17th fist, be released the assessment of $1868.

sold to Bristol Housing Authority.

The Above listings are in the Cities



U475~ . .

The Following are 1978 outside

~l03. That George Ralph Norrell of the 1st. dist, be released the assessment

Fof $872, house in very poor condition.

104. That Cecil H. Collins of the 4th dist, be released the assessment of

$630, assessed too mgr acres.

~lO~ That Vincent C. Goodwin of the 4th disC, be released the assessment of

$97, wrong model mobile home assessed.

That Samuel W. Oliver of the 4th dist, be released the assessment of $360,~

error made in value.

‘107. That Gladys & Wayne Weaver of the 4th disc, be released the assessment of

$632, mobile home burned.

~
108

. That Atma N. Webb of the 4th dist, be released the assessment of $300,

Jassessed too mUch acreage.

~l09. That C. W. Carr ETAL of the 5th dist, be released the assessment of —

$2215, change made in assessment did not get in computer.

110. That Pansy S. Cregger of the 5th dist, be released the assessment of

~$255, house was not complete. ‘
• 11111. That Dico Vemding Service of the 5th dist, be released the assessment

Uof4’1320, personal property out of business.

~].12. That Elsie Griffin of the 5th dist, be released the assessment of $812,

~assessed with too much acreage.

113. That Roy C. Harr of the 5th din, be released the assessment of $337,

too much acreage

!114. That Bill C. Haynes of the 5th dist, be released the assessmeiitof $980,

a deed was missed for acreage he sold.

115. That Machinery Leasing Company of North America of the 5th dist, be

flreleased the assessnent of $1806, error in value of personal property.

116. That H. P. Pritchard of the 5th dist, be released the assessment of

4 $265. house on this in error.

:117. That Sullivan County Septic Tank Service of the 5th dist, be released

the assessment of $1500, out of business.

‘118. That 11CC Energy Corp. of the 5th disc, be released the assessment of

$8710, error in personal property.

!l19. That Wallace Fabric Shop of the 5th dist, be released the assessment

~of $100, out of business.

120. That Talbert C. Bryant Jr ETAL of the 7th dist, be released the assessment
1



- . . - 0476

of $8025, house on wrong lot. -‘

121. That Ralph Frady of the 7th disc, be released the assessment of $4813

release im value failed to get in computer.

122. That Johnny Ray Hood of the 7th dist, he released the assessment of

$2865. error in value of house.

123. That DAvid John NcClaskey of the 7th dist, be released the assessment of

$2860. error in appraising house.

F 124. That Ernest C. Rhea of the 7th dist, be released the assessment of $528,

I! barn destroyed was not taken off appraisal.

125. That 3. B. Robinson of the 7th dist, be released the assessmept of $228,

assessed with too nuch acreage.

i) 126. That Kenneth I.. Talley of the 7th dist, be released the assessment of

4’ $912, house was not finished.
N’

F 127. Thit Charles 3. K. Wortman of the 7th dist, be released the assessment’

1: of $4638, house burned in July.

128. That Susie Cross of the 8th dist, he released the assessment of $125.

F mobile home assessed for wrong year.

129. That Adans & Whitson of the 9th dist, be released the assessment of

$3956, house was not complete

130. - That Adams & Whitson of the 9th dist,he released the assessment of

$3229, house was not complete.

131. That Adams & Whitson of the 9th dist, be released the assessnent of$3360,

house was not complete

132. That Adams & Whitson’of the 9th dist, be released the assessment of

$3003, house was not complete.

133. That McQueens Exxon of the 9th dist, be released the assessment of $ 327,

station closed.

134. That Studio 12 of the 9th dist, be released the assessment of $12.2l3,

errorAn, tangle person! property.

135. That Ray R. P]easant of the 10th dist, be released the assessmentof

I $6347. house was not complete.

136. That Billy L. Ragsdale of the 10th dist, be released the assessment of

$2156, property was sold and transfers missed.

137. That Billy L. Ragsdale of the 10th disc, be released the assessnoet of

$2265. property was sold and transfers nissed.

138. That Willie Mae Roach of the 10th disc, be released the assessment -

I of $500, property aporaised on wroocr road.



-. ..

0477 . ‘ ‘ -

139. That George HArvey of the 11th dist, be released the assessment of $1138

part sold to Sullivan County. -

140. That Don Hill Pontiac of the 11th Dist, be released the assessment of

$49,387, error in tangible property.

1141, That Robert G. King of the 11th dist, be released the assessment of $l580.

~mobile home double assessed. ‘

142. Belle Click of the 12th dist, be released the assessment of $522, Mobile

home burned.

143. That Clyde Jennings Ditching of the 12th dist, be released the assessment -

of $15,000, out of business.

144. That Eastman Kodak of the 13th dist, be released the assessment of

I~$8542, adjustment failed to get on tax roll.

145. Eastman Kodak of the 13th Dist, be released the assessment of $2,434,028,

error in failing to delete propertyfron roll. -

1146. That Lynda N. Hanmonds of the 13th disc, be, released the assessment
of$2480, house burned in 1977.

147. That Rod R. Pearson of the 13th dist, be released the assessment of

~$828, property sold to County 1971.

1148. That RodR. Pearson of the 13th dist, be released the assessment of

property ~o1d to County in 1971.

149. That C. D. Trivett of the 13th dist, be released the assessment of $225~

‘~parcel does not exist.

~l50. That Wayne Arnstrong of the 14th dist, be released the assessnent of

-$2645, appraisal based on w’itng dimensions.

‘151. That Gary Bowery of the 14th dist, be released the assessnent of $1200,

:error nade in figuring depreciation on school bus.
II
152. That Colonial Heights Animal Hospital of the 14th dist, be relea~

7
d the

t~ssessment of $2673, forced assessment was made on property.

~L53. That C. T. Greene of the 14th dist, be released the assessment of

‘$10,430, house was not complete.

That Alley Jane Hensley of the 14th dist, be released the assessment of

‘$825, double assessed.

‘155. That H. L. Honbarrier Company of the 14th dist, be released the assessment

~f $1650, building computed on wrong footage.

156. That Zane Miller of the 14th din, be released the assessment of $3640.

jpuildina appraised in error.



0478

157. That Beulab Park sunoco of the 14th dist, be released the assessment

~of $2043, double assessed.

158. That Betty Birdwell & Jess of the 14th dist, be released the assessment

Fof $6318, house on wrong property.

159. That John Arthur Ward of the 14th dist, be released the assessment of

$619, mobile home has been repossessed.

160. That Nellie D. Witherspoon of the 14th disc, be released theassessment

of $10,010, double assessed. , - ‘ -

!161. That Offie Dykes of the 15th dist, be released the assessment of $797

:double assessed mobile hone.

162 That Lilly & Gladys Richard of the 16th din, be released the assessment

of $412, mapping error. . F

163. That Michael Nalantomio of the 16th dist be released the assessneat

~of~1103, mobile home not in park when assessed.

F’
164

That Michael Malantonio of the 16th dist, be released the assessment of

$998, mobile home not on lot as of Jan 1st.

165. That Michael Malantonio of the 16th dist, be released the assessment

‘of $433, mobile home not on lot ns of Jan 1st.

166. That Ensues Auto Repair of the 16th dist, be released the assessment of

$164. ~uslness closed.

167. That George Smallirtg of the 16th dist, be released the assessment of $855,

appraisal in error on basement. - -

:168. That Beulah Baptist Church of the 18th dist, be released the assessment

$1093, property was exempt and failes to get taken off tax roll. F

169. That John R. Barb of the 17th dust, he released the assessmeotof $4933,

house destroyed in February.

170. That Mapleview Farms of the 18th Dist, be releases the assessmentof

$301, sold to State Tee. School.

171. That Mapleview Farms of the 18th dist, be released the assessmentof

$301, sold to State Tee School.

172. That Mapleview Farms of the 18th dist, be released the assessmontof

$291, sold to State Tee. School.

173. That Mapleview Farms be released the assessmentof $318, Sold to State

Tee School.

174. That Mapleview Farms of the 18th dist, be released the assessmentof

$293, sold to State Tee. School



0479

-‘F



- ‘

~175. That Lynn King of the 20th dist, be released the assessment of $1005,

:barn burned on property. -

176. That New Bethel Presbyterian Church of the 20th dist, be released the

assessment of $432, property was exempt.

L
1

77. That Prank K. Jones of the 20th dist, be released the assessment of

$1010, change failed to get on tax roll.

1~178. That Tip E. Lyons of the 20th dist, be released the assessnent of $218,

I~wroog model mobile home was assessed.

1179. That Roy F. Blankenbeckler of the 21st, Dist, be released the assessment

tel $1220. mobile home was not on lot Jan 1st..

~l80. That Chase Manhattan Service Corp. of the 21st. dist, be released the

assessment of ~l270, double assessed.

181. That Walter E. Brown of the 22nd dist, be released the assessment of

$1048, double assessnemt.
181 B. That C. I. Greene of the 14th fist Be released the assessment of $1260,
house not complete, this part release, see #153

THE FOLLOWING ARE 1977 RELEASES OF MONIES RELEASED BY THE STATE ON

HIGHWAY137, PROPERTIES IX 12th. DIST. INSIDE CITY.

182. Lloyd J. Alvis $ 58.61

183. DeWolfe Arnold 55.98

i~l84. J. C. -flarnett 15.64

‘185. Garney D. Bennett 42.91

,186. Glen Churchwell 38.35

187. Norman W. Crawford 39.84

188. MAry A. Feagins ‘ 37.23

FF189 John Fields Jr 40.34

190. Juanita Kathleen Fields 25.77

191. William Gilliam 30.51

192. GLadys llagy 44.77

193. L. Vurl Hammond 8.80

F 194. Joseph N. Johnson 43.35

195. J. B. Jordan 359.08

196. Lear LaForee 4.43

197. Betty Rhea Lamb 37.71

198. Mack K. LArkin 21.12

199. Mack R. Larkins Jr 95.35

\~20O. John A. Lnwe 91.94

F’ -



O481~ ‘ -

201. John A. Lowe 35.81

202. John A. Lowe 5.20 - -
F’

203. John A. Lowe 19.36 - ‘~

204. John A. Lowe 5.15 - -

1205. John A. Lowe 5.15 -

F
206

. Wm Samuel Nellons 56.47

~207. Claude E. Miller l2.8A ‘ -

- 208. Curtis Pearcy 52.91 -

209. Teeny L. Pearcy 6.37 -

210. Alfred Ray Sandidge 19.94

211. Garmie Lee Sandidge 14.81

212. Van Simmons 76.87 -

213. Edna Simmons 36.45 -

214. Julia B Smith 1.54

215. Julia Euna Vee Smith 48.39 -

216. Bessie N. Spangler 24.08

217 James C. Stallard 5.51

218. James C. Stallard 8.41

:219 Hen~~~T. Verinillion 42.15

These are in-the 13th District. - -

220. CeorgeF Barron 24.78

)221. J. N. Bragg 6,72

1222. Henry Royce Mitchell 19.66

223. Ben Lyons 10.33 . - --

1224. Ben Lyons 14.84

225. That Frances Harrell, Trustee be released for the year 1977 on the

-Following:

Delinquent Realty $301,599.68

Delinquent Pick Ups 531.70

- Delinquent Utilities 1,455.01

- - Appeals to State of Tn. 2,913.85

Court ReleasesCounty 19,233.50

State Appeals Commission 91,989.74

I State Hwy 137 , 1,655.58419,379.06



—F-——

-/ ~0
•0

Ok (0
P1 n

N rtn

to



0483 -- - - NO. 2-9’:

TO THE HONORABLELON V. BOYD, JUDCE, ANt) MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN COUNTY

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS IN REGULAR SESSION

MET THIS THE 16th DAY OF APRIL , 19 79.

RESOLUTION IN RE:Re-appointrnentof Bce

- ________

BE IT RESOLVED THAT F’

WHEREAS, ARTICLE IV OF-THE CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION 9F

THE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD OF THE COUNTYOF SULLI~AN,

STATES THE BOARD SHALL CONSIST OF NINE (9) MEMBERS; WHEREAS,

THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE COUNTY IN WHICH THE INDUSTRIAL BOARD

IS LOCATED, SHALL ELECT THE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD, AND WHEREAS.

CLAYTON DAVENPORT, HENNY ELLIS, AND HAL MASENGILL, W~I~

SECRETARY~TREASURER,HAS SERVED THE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT BOAF

OF THE COUNTY OF SULLIVAN FAITHFULLY.

AND WHEREES, THE BOARD AT ITS ANNUAL MEETING ON THE FOURTH TUESD

IN MARCH RECOMMEND THAT THESE THREE BE RE-APPOINTED.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE ABOVE NAMED BE

RE-APPOINTED AS DIRECTORS OF THE INDUSTRLAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD P

THE COUNTY OF SULLIVAN FOR THE FULL TERM OF SIX (6) YEARS TO EXPIRE

MARCH, 1985. -

INTRODUCEDBY COMMISSIONER______________ ESTIMATED COST:
7 ;‘7’ ~

SECONDEDBY COMMISSIONER_________________ PAID FROM FUND

COMMISSION ACTION; - DATE SUBMITTED;
Aye Nay

ROLL GALL: - County ClerkVOICE VOTE: _____

BY:_________________

CO~~TEEACTION: APPRO5E
6

: DISAPPROVED:

__________________________ -‘F

N

~/4’/~z /±~4~



- 0484NO. S~

TO THE HONORABLE LON V. BOYD, JUDGE, AND MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN COUNTY

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERSIN- p~cgi~ SESSION

MET THIS THE i-er—DAY OF ~ , 19 ~

N ~S0LUTION IN RE: BUII~I~~PE~4ITS

BE IT RESOLVED THAT

A resolution establishing procedures and fees for the issuance of building pernii~_

and providing for enforcement and penalties for violation of this resolution within

ceratin unincorporated territory of Sullivan County. Tennessee, design~_

zone “A” and shown on the flood hazard boundary map of Sullivan County. Tennesse~

dated December 30. 1977.

WHEREAS, this resolution shall be known’ as the building permit resolution oL~ul~

livan county. Tennessee. and naps hergin referred to and all explanatory matter

thereon are hereby adopted and made p part of this resolution, and.

WHEREAS. authority has been conferred by the State legislature in Sertion ll=4Qj__

through Section l
3

—
4

l?~T~nnQa~eCc~.eAnnotated. -

NOW. THEREFORE.-ES IT PESOLVEn by the Sullivan County flnard of Conmigginners

cc follnwc:
-‘ —F F’

AWPTCr,E 1 - B~iiid ~nFl Penni I’ Perpn rementg

The provisions of this resolution shall be ndmimistered and enforced by the

office’of the Sullivan County Prcoerty Assessor and designated offiCials

thereof.

101. muilding Permits. Any person or persons desiring to erect or hay~_

erected. constructed. or reconstru~d. any building or structjjj~3uJ

livan County. or any person ‘or norsons dosirjng to alter or have altered,

any exigtjng bui]dinc or striictu~ejn Sullivan County. within areas clesjg—

INTRODUCEDBY COMMISSIONER Montgomery ESTIMATED COST: ___________

SECONDEDBY COMMISSIONER_________________ PAiD FROM FUND

COMMISSIONACTION: ‘ DATE’ SUBMITTED:
, Aye Nay

ROLL CALL:
- ‘-‘- County Clerk

VOI~E VOTE:
BY:________________________

F—

COMMITTEE ACTION; - APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:



0485 - - -

- nated as Zone “A” Ofl the Flood Hazard Boundary Nap of Sullivan County, Tennessee,

dated December 30. 1977. shall first apply to -the office of the Property

Assessor of Sullivan County for a building permit for such erection, construc-

tion, reconstruction. ,or alteration, said applicants shall pay a fee of ten

dollars (SlO.Oo) to Sullivan County upon issuance of the bujlding permit. Said

— permit shall he in a form and shall contain such information as the Sullivan

County Board of rocrmi ggioners shall prescribe. If the proposed erection. con— —

stn,ct- ion. reromstnlrtl on or alteration as represented by said applicant

in the required building permit form is in accordance with minimum flood hazard

area r-eçnilat-ionc adontea by Sullivan County. the Property Asseggor shall issue

a b,ii lding permit for s,,ch erection. construction, reconstruction or atte~ation.F.’’

If a hut ldI ma permit is refused. the tax assessor shall state such refus 1 in

writlog with range. -

107. penalties. Tt shall he nnla~fnl to coimnenre the excavation for or the

rongtr,irtiflfl of any hlF.il,iinn. or to rnmTnnre the nnvlnçt or alteration of any

building irnli,Rinn the placement of mobile homes, until s-he Pronerty Asnessor

hap leaned a building permit for anrh oork nay person violating gnu proul alone -

of this resolution shall be cmiltv of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction shall

be fined not lesg than two dollars (t2.0O) nor more than fifty dollars ($50.00)

for each offence. Each day such viol ati on chal I continue shall constitute a -- -

separate nfftn$e.

101. Pemedl pg Tn ease any 1-mi lding or ci-rurture in erected. constructed.

rent-nct nicte 1 .‘ rena

or land in used in violation of thin regoliltion the Property Assescor or any

other anprnnri ate anthori ty or any adj acent or nel abboriny property owner who

,aonld he damaged by such violation. in addition to other remedies may institute

in~iinrtion mandamusor other appropriate art-Inn in proreeding to prevent the

ornipanrynr use of curb h,,i 1 ding

aPmTrrr TT Ts-gal Stst,ic Pro”
1

ni one

201. Definitions. Words or phrases used jn this resolution shall be inter-

preted so as to give them the same meaning as they have in connon usage and so

as to give this regoluti-On Its most reasonable application.

707 Conflict wit-h nt-her pegolut-lons. In rage of conflict between this reso—

lutlon or any part thereof, and the whole or part of any exintiacy or future

regnlntion of gnllivan County the mont- restrictive shall in all eases apply.

701 validity If any certioo~ clause provision. nr nortinfl of thin resolu~

tion uhieb Ic not of itself invalid or iiocnnntitl~tiOnal- by any court- of ronpe—

- - F’
N-



- 0486
teA~ jurisdiction, such holding shall not affect any other section

1
clause, provision,

or ~ortion of this resolution which is not of itself invalid or unconstitutional.

204. Effective Date. This resolution shall take effect and he in force fron and

after the date of its Passage. the J2pJ)lc Melfnre demanding it.

Approved by gnlliyau lciunty Roard of Commissioners and signed in oyen_jnsg~jn~.

Approved an to form
County Attorney

Attest: County
Registrar

N’



BUILDING PERI4IT \-JITHIN ZONE A AS IDE~TIFIEDON THE

SULLIVAN COUNTY FlOOD HAZARDBOUNDARYHAP DArED DECEMBER 3O~1977.

1. Applicont’s name ~ ,,~

and Address ____

2. Civil District of Proposed Developc-mtn _______

3. T~ooation(i.e., lot and block number, subdivision name, street
addressor other deserip-tion.)

4. Describe work to be performed. ______ _________ _____

5. Type of use or structure.

6. ~a~i’ i3I~v~~s~_~eIIt

7. Owner’s signature -

S. Builder’s signature — —

9. Issuer’s signature -~

10. Date issued ____________—— —~_____

11. Permit fee __________ -

Liability. The granting of approval of any permit shall not

constitute a representation, guarantee, or warranty of any kiMor

nature by Sullivaü County, Tennessee,or the Sullivan County Planning

Commission, or by any officer or employee of either thereof, or the

practicality or safety of any structure or use proposed,and shall

create no liability upon or cause action against such public body,
officer, or employee for any danage that may result pursuant thereto.

(To be done in duplicate.) -



- - NO. 3. 0488
TO THE HONORABLE LON V. BOYD, JUDGE• AND MEMBERSOF THE SULLIVAN COUNTY

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS IN P~GIJLAR_______ SESSION -

MET THIS THE J~-FH DAY OF JANUARY, 19 ~

RESOLUTION IN RE:~nen~ent_to_____

Resolution

BE IT RESOLVED THAT -

._~from or~gina1 resolution of December meeting of the Count\, Corrmii.sston omit

any reference to set back requirements.

Further Building Permits shall apply only to those buildings within the Flood

Ha.zardare.as .ps defined ~y the Flood Hazard noundary map of Sullivan County as

is.~,iedby the Federal Insurance Adxn~nistration dated 12/30/77.

INTRODUCED BY COMMISSIONER Iceerer ESTIMATED COST: ___________

SECONDEDBY COMMISSIONER_________________ PAID FROM____________ FUND

COMMISSION ACTION: DATE SUBMITTED:
- Aye Nay

ROLL CALL: -

- - County Clerk
VOICE VOTE: _____

BY: ______________________

COMMITTEE ACTION: APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:



0489 - - - - NO. c3~

TO TUE HONORABLE LON V. BOYD • JUDGE, A1~DMEMBERSOF THE SULLIVAN COIJNfl

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS IN ________________ SESSION

MET ThIS TIlE ______ DAY O~’ __________. 19

RESOLUTION IN RE: The Licensing and

RegulatingAgencies of

Automobile Graveyards

BE IT RESOLVED THAT - - for Sullivan County, T:-

Whereas, the County Commissionhas passeda resolution asking the Sullivan

County Legislative Delegation to the GeneralAssemblyfor the adoption of a private act

concerningthe regulation and licensing of automobile oraveyarris in STillivan rintiuity,

Tennessee.

BElT RESOLVEDTHAT when thelegislative delegationofficially passesthis private act

the Sullivan County Board of CommissionersImmediatelyadoptthe following regulations

in order that they may enforce caid private art

Also Be It Understood Sullivan County “Automobile Graveyard”defined: Means

any lot or place~ich is exposedto the weatherand upon which more than (5i~f~v~ -

~otor vehicles of any kind incanahleof being operatedandwhich it would not 4 -

economically practical to make operative, are placed, locatedor found “Automobile

Junkyard” shall be construedto meanestablishmentshaving nerrnanentfar’ilities to

crushcars. The above operationmust also sell parts from unonerativecars on said

lot before crushingthem. T,etitpurther Pe Understood that “A:itomohilc’ Jiinleyardc”

shall not be construedto mean:car auction companies,automobile renting and leasinc

companies,automobile repair and services , automobile usedcar dealers.

gasolineservice stations or automovile storagecompanies. -

1. Be It Further Resolved that the Sullivan Coi,~ntytax assessor’soffice shall

license said auto graveyardsthat are within 1000 feet of Sullivan mInt1 rr~aris, enh—

divisions, hospitals, churchesor schools. It shall be the resoonsihility of said auto

INTRODUCED BY COMMISSIONER _______________ ESTIMATED COST: -

SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER __________________ PAID FROM FUND

COMMISSION ACTION: DATE SUBMITTED;
- Aye Nay

ROLL CALL: _____ _____

County Clerk
VOICE VOTE:

- BY: _________________

COMMITTEE ACTION: APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:



O4UU

gr~weyard-ownej,s tq. subxr~it.a ce~tifigc~ survey of the present and future boi,nclaries

of said graveyards to the Sullivan County tax assessor’s office within three months

._of na ssage of this county act.

2. The above licensing agency shall:

A. Eliminate pollution problems caus~4 y certain auto graveyards to

lakes, streams, and natural drains. The licensin~g~~cy shall rewjjre

the owners to set back saidajdtQaobiles inc feet from such waterways.

B. For the sake of protection, and safety the licensing agency sh
5

fl

require the autonobile graveyard owners tosrgct_a six—foot high

chain link fence that will en~m~ass the automobile graveyards.

C. All said auto graveyards in Sullivan County will be given six months

to comply with above regulations.

3. The enforcing anency of said auto oravevards shall he the Sullivan Cour~t~

Sheriff’s fleparl-nent,

4

-

Civil fines for violations of such regulations shall not be in excess of

fifty (~~O1dollars per da~a1n~each violation.

If suhdivions, hospitals, rh,irrhos or schools are established or constructed

neyl- to ni,t-o ~rnveyardn the sni cLgra’zeyau-ds shall not he re4pui re&toracJi-g~a~-e

their hom.day4ee in order to nueot- t-harequirc-nienl-e of sect-ion 1 of this

instrument.

:L -



NO. _______

JUDGE, ANDMEMBERS

REGULAR

____________ DAY OF~ ~

RESO1~IONIN RE: _______________

BE IT RESOLVEDTHAT

WHEREAS, Sullivan County hauls trash and garbageto Unicoi County at

great expense to Sullivan County and disposes of it exactly as private

enterprise used to dispose of it in Sullivan County, at no expense to

Sullivan County.

BE IT fURTHER RESOLVED THAT -

The Sullivan County PurchasingAgent be instructed to submit an advertisement

in both the Kinysport and Bristol daily newspapers asking property owners who

are interested in having their property inspected by the State Health Official

for use as .a Private Sanitary Landfill to contact the PurchasingAgent for an

inspection. --

‘N!

,

INTRODUCED BY ESQ. Arrinyton

SECONDEDBY ESQ. _____________

COURT ACTION:
Aye - Nay

ROLL CALL ___________________

VOICE VOTE

COMMITTEE ACTION: APPROVED:

0491

TO THE HONORABLE LON V. BOYD,

COUNTY QUARTERLY COURT IN —

MET THIS THE ___________

7
OF THE SULLIVAN

- SESSION

,19 ______

Private sanitary landfill
for disposal of trash and
garbage.

ESTIMATED COST:

PAID FROM_____

DATE SUBMITTED:

I’ UND

County Court Clerk

BY:

DISAPPROVED:

FISCAL AGENT:



0492
2

TO THE HONORABLELON V. BOYD, JUDGE, AND MEMBERSOF THE SULLIVAN COUNTY

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERSIN f~,-~S— SESSION

MET THIS THE ~ DAY OF ~ 19 ~y;.

)kC~e~RESOLUTIONIN RE ______________

I -

-~ A ‘L3t~~~ ~ ~ ~ I

p ~ tJ~a -~ ~L w~r~--

/0 r\A /? ±L-t~ ~Yur~ (t~~iz~I °~ -~

• ~) ~ C)- -.

- i,j-._sp - n—tj ~a’_~ r~-~&a,-c,--L r,-~�--C.

A p-t.~-~(A~ Q—~., - ee-~~Jc&~

-~ ~~~<-- ~1 p

thLJ~ ~ C~-~ ~ -

~

&J1 --

4-~-~ ~ - r~-A~t.-. ~. - o-~-~k~. ,—~_-~ -~ 1- f’~._~

N - - - - -

APPROVED: - DISAPPROVED:

INTRODUCED BY COMMISSIONER________________

SECONDEDBY COMMISSIONER ~//h/(-/c7 ‘flELj

COMMISSION ACTION; I’
Aye Nay

ROLL CALL: ______ ______

VOICE VOTE: ______ ______

COMMITTEEACTION

ESTIMATED COST: _________

PAID FROM FUND

DATE SUBMITTED:

BY:

County Clerk



,¼~
SULLIVAN cOUr-~TiQUARTERLY C~URT

APPROVAL OF BRISTOL AREA 201

The Sullivan County Quarterly Court has reviewed the -

201 and has made grant applications for all Sullivan County -

projects within the Bristol 201 Planning Area ana approves the -

Bristol 201 Facility Pianos it relates to Sullivan County. -

0493

Ar )3~ne7

*~ 79

‘N

‘Ny

-~ v0~v~

.4.



- 0494

,t4 /D-~~
COUNTY OF SULLIVAN -

STATE OF TENNESSEE -

RESOLUTIONOF COUNTY QUARTERLY COURT

WHEREAS:

1. The 201 Facilities Plan for the Bristol Planning Area

has been prepared by Davis & Floyd Engineers, Inc., and

2. The Quarterly Court has reviewed the plan and finds its

conclusions acceptable as they relate to wastewater facilities

required by the part of Sullivan County included in the: 201

Planning Area. -

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT - -

The Quarterly Court of Sullivan County, Tennessee hereby accepts

and approves the Bristol 201 Facility Plan as it relates to the stated

portion of Sullivan County -

ADOPTED__________________
‘ Date

-

- ATTEST__________________

Pt ~- ~ ta- 79 - / ~-



__ I .~ .-... — I-”

- Z~ô~“2..
2A /

RESOLUTION PERMITTING THE FORMATION

OF -

- THE HEALTH AND EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES flOARD - --

OF -

THE COUNTYOF SULLIVAN, TENNESSEE

WHEREAS, Chapter 333 of the Tennessee Public Acts of

1969 (T.C.A. Section 48-1901 et seq., as amended) provides for

the creation of health and educational facilities corporations~

and -

WHEREAS, the purpose of health and educational facilitie

corporations is set forth in said statute as follows:

- . .to authorize the incorporation in the several

municipalities of this state of public corporations to finance,

acquire, own, lease, and/or dispose of properties to the end that

such corporations nay be able to promote the health and higher

education of the peopleof this state and to vest such corpora-

tions with all powers that may be necessary to enable them to

accomplish such purposes...”

WHEREAS, Foster L. Park , James

Edwards , B. H. Brown, Jr. , each of whom~is a

- duly qualified elector of and taxpayer in the County of a,jallivan

- have filed an application in writing with the County conurkission

of the County of Sullivan, Tennessee, for permission to apply

for the incorporation of a health and educational facilities

corporation of the County of Sullivan, Tennessee, to be known as

the “The Heath and Educational Facilities Board of the County of

Sullivan, Tennesssee,” accompanied by a proposed certificate of

incorporation; and

WHEREAS, it is determined that the creation of a health

and educational facilities corporation for the County of Sullivan,

Tennessee, will be in the public interest and will promote the

health and higher education of the State of Tennessee and of the

County of Sullivan.



0496

—2—

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the county Commission

of the County of Sullivan, Tennessee, as follows:

Section I. It is found and determined that it is wise

expedient, necessary and advisable that the health and educa-

tional facilities corporation be formed to be known as “The

Health and Educational Facilities Board of The County of Sullivan,

Tennessee.

Section II. That the proposed certificate of incorpora-

tion, as submitted by the proposed incorporators of said corpora-

tion, is in proper form and is hereby in all respects approved.

- Section III. Permission is hereby given to Foster

- L. Park , James Edwards , B. H. Brown, Jr.

- - - - , to proceed with the organization of a corporatior

to be known as “The Health and Educational Facilities Board of

The County of Sullivan, Tennessee,” to file the proposed certifi-

cate of incorporation with the Secretary of State of the State of

Tennessee and to take any and all steps and actions which shall

be deemedto be necessary, expedient or proper toward the forma-

tion of said corporation and to carry out the intent and purposes

of Chapter 333 of the 1969 Public Acts of Tennessee.



0497 -

APPLICATION FOR FORMATION -

OF -

THE HEALTH ARD EDUCATIONAL- FACILITIES BOARD

OF

THE COUNTYOF SULLIVAN, TENNESSEE -

We, the undersigned, being duly qualified electors of

and taxpayers in Sullivan County, Tennessee, hereby mak~

application to the County Commission of Sullivan County,

Tennessee, pursuant to Chapter 333 of the 169 Public Acts of

Tennesseefor permission to apply for the incorporation of a

health and educational facilities corporation. The proposed

certificate of incorporation is attached to this application as

Exhibit “A”. The formation of such - a corporation is wise and

advisable because the financing powers of such corporation will

assist health care facilities to control costs of services.

WITNESS our signatures this the 25th day of February

1979. -

Foster L. Park
2240 Charsley Road

- Kingsport, Tennessee

-~_/

-

--

-

/3-ni

-/
--~-~ --‘-fl’!

JamesEdwards
1521 Ardmore Pl~çe
Kingsport, Tennes~ee

.

B. H. Brown, Jr.
- 1226 Linville
Kingsport, Tennessee



•991

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

THE HEALTH AND EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES BOARD

OF

THE COUNTYOF SULLIVAN, TENNESSEE

The undersigned natural persons, being duly qualified

- electors of and taxpayers in the County of Sullivan, Tennessee,

and being residents of said county and living within the limits

1 thereof at the addresses indicated below, do hereby adopt the

following Certificate of Incorporation under the authority of

~and in accordance with the terms and conditions of Chapter 333

“ the 1969 public Acts of Tennessoe:
NI -

1. The name of this corporation is The Health
and Educational Facilities Board of the
County of Sullivan, Tennessee.

2. The address and location of the principal
office of this corporation in the State of
Tennessee is the County Courthouse,

Blountville, Tennessee.

3. The general nature of this business to be
transacted by this corporation and the
general purpose for which it is organized is
to do business as a health and educational
facilities corporation as prescribed by

P Chapter 333 of the 1969 public Acts of
- Tennessee (hereinafter referred to as the

Ii -- Act
1

) . The corporation shall have all the
general powers authorized by said statute,
and all acts amendatory thereto, and all
powers incidental thereto or necessary for
the performance thereof, including, but not
limited to, the power to finance, acquire,

- QiQase~i~d /or di th~ roe r tie a~aQ

sQ2suire~or_plitnQ~e5 of financing or
refinon in PnQPeXtIm for the~purposessat
forth in the statute.

The corporation shall be a nonprofit cor—
H - poration and no part of its net earnings

remaining after payment of its expenses shall
inure to the benefit of any individual, firm
or corporation, except that in the event the

H Board of Directors of the corporation shall
determine that sufficient provision has been
made for the full payment of the expenses,
bonds and other obligations of the cor-
poration then any net earnings of the cor-
poration thc-reafter accruing shall be paid
to the County of Sullivan, Tennessee, the
municipality with, respect to which this cor-
poration was organized; provided however,
that nothing herein contained shall prevent
the Board of Directors from transferring all
or any part of its properties in accordance



with the terms of any lease, sale contract,
loan agreement, mortgage or deed of trust
entered into by the corporation.

‘V

4. The corporation shall h;ve seven (7) direc-
tors, all of whom shall be duly qualified
electors of and taxpayers of the County of
Sullivan, Tennessee. The original directors
and all succeeding directors shall be
elected by the County Commission of the
County of Sullivan.

5. The time of existence of this corporation
shall be perpetual, provided, that whenever
the Board of Directors of the corporation -

shall by resolution determine that the put—
poses for which the corporation was formed
have been substantially complied with and all
bonds theretofore incurred by the corporation
have been fully paid,.., the then members of the
Board of Directors of the corporation shall
thereupon execute and file for record in the
office of the Secretary of State a certifi-
cate of dissolution reciting such facts and
declaring the corporation to be dissolved.
Such certificate of dissolution shall be exe-
cuted under the corporation seal of the cor-
poration. Upon the filing of such
certificate of dissolution the corporation
shall stand dissolved, the title to all funds
-and properties owned by it at the time of
such dissolution shall vest in the County of
Sullivan, Tennessee, and possession of such
funds and properties shall forthwith be deli-
vered to the County of Sullivan, Tennessee.

The permission to organize this corporation has been

and the form of this certificate has been approved by

resolution duly adopted by the-County Commission of the County of

Sullivan, Tennessee, on the ____ day of _________ , 1979, and

approved by the County ~4qe on the same day.

WITNESS our hands this - day of __________ , 1979.

(Street Address)\

‘7-
Kingsport, Tennessep

ci

(Street Address)

Kingsport, Tennessee

497
—2—

Ii

U granted



La

I

C!]

ft
‘0

Co CD
CD

0 it

‘-1
ft

II
CD CD

CO
Co

C)
Co
Co 0

Cd,
0
C



7’0501

1201.100

1208.100

1208. 300

1213.300

1215.100

and Coflverts

Asnhalt Plant

~cnhn1t Plant

-FiVR.l rl’tarcjen

Fixed Charges

$2,000.00

2,000.00

5,000.00

25,000.00

Total Decreases

BE IT Ft1WPH1~R Pwcflr.vF.n ‘PHWP the

INTRODUCED BY COMMISSIONER

SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER

COMMISSIONACTION:

ROLL CALL:

VOICE VOTE:

COMMITTEE ACTION:

fnllnwing apprnpriatinn fif new rai,enn~ F~

Harr ESTIMATED COST:

_________________ PAID FROM______________

DATE SUBMITTED:
Nay

TO ThE HONORABLE LON V. BOYD •

- - NO.________________

JUDGE• AND MEMBERSOF TEE SULLIVAN COUNTY

BCJkRD OF COMMISSIONERS

METTHIS THE 7
IN

DAYOF

SESSION

JUNE ,19 ~g

-

RESOLUTION IN RE: HIGHWAYBU!X~?F

“/_

~)

BE IT RESOLVED THAT

The Sullivan County Board of Coimnissionersapprove the

funds in the 1978/79 Highway Budget: - -

Increase: -

followinq transfer of

__________ Administration

__________ County Garage

__________ County Garage

_________ Maintenance & Repair of Roads

Maintenance & Repairs — Bridges

and Culverts

1215.400 Maintenance & Repairs ~

1,000.00

121~.300

l7U 4nfl

1 fll ~flfl

1221.500
‘I’M-al Increases

20,000.00

5,000.00

30,000.00

100 00
co~ finn nfl

flc.r-rp aqe

1202.100 Supervision & Engineering $18,000.00

1203.400 Road Construction

-

I 75,000.00

$93,000.00

Aye

FUND

County Clerk

BY: _________________

APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

C,



0502

Increase:

1208—200 - county Garage — Operation -~

& Mainte~aflCe - $1,482.63____________

- 1216—400 - AsphA~1iafltS - 2,500.00

Total:.. 3,982.63

SI lime nf fnndinv

lnmlranre PeroverV —

payinn pe-inhumsenent — 2~00.O0



- 0503
NO. _______________

TO THE HONORABLE LON V. BOYD, JUDGE, AND MEMBERSOF ThE SULLIVAN COUNTY

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS IN ADJOURNED SESSION -

METTIIISTHE 7TH DAYOF June
19

j~_. -

RESOLUTION IN RE:Budgct lunendments

In the Sheriff’s Budget: -

Acct. No. 200 — Services $1,919.08

“ 500 — Fixed Charges 1.000.OO

In I-he Civil Defense Budget,

Arct. No. 100 — Supplies

In 1-he Arnhiil anre Service -

Acct. No. 200 — Contractual Services 183.00

In the Library Budget:

Acct. No. 900 — Capital Outlay 240.80

The source of funding above annronriat-ipns

shall he miscellaneous revenues. -.

In the State ProhaHon Budget:

Acri-. No. 700 Contractual

INTRODUCED

SECONDEDBY

COMMISSION

Services 150.00
(State Funds)

BY COMMISSIONER ESTIMATED COST: $3,545.38

COMMISSIONER PAID FROMCount’j GeneraflND

ACTION: -

BE IT RESOLVEDTHAT

- The Su1liv~ County- Bond of Co~issioners appropriate the -foll~in~

funds:

Aye Nay

ROLL CALL:

VOICE VOTE:

COMMITTEE ACTION:

BY:

County Clerk

APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

F-

/- /

61-7/? C, .~/7’z,~C!r~



- 0504

NO._____________

TO THE 1-1ONORA~BLELON V. BOYD, JUDGE, AND MEMBERSOF ThE SULLIVAN COUNTY

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS IN _ADJOURNED SESSION -

MET THIS THE 7TH DAY OF JUNE , 19 _j~_.

RESOLUTION IN RE:HobJORING SIJLI±IILAN

F- ~L.UIG&adIIOQL

- BASEBALL TEAM

BE IT RESOLVEDTHAT -

the ~$n.3Urn. County. no~r.&.of Coinrni cci oners, being the official

Governing. Body of SulUvan Coirnty, ...i s vitally intetPcte& in the__—

acconplichmentc of 1-he institutions it -supports, and,

WHEEE~S.~the~oat~ of Cpw~ins-LPne~stakes exgepti~n~1~~PX.idein Fhe

achiev~Thept5 9f young people ofouccouDtY..an~. especially~the acgpmn

plishnents o~ one, of itL~ fina~dflcatiOnal institutions.

THEREfOR~
3~

BEIT RE5OLVEp THAT since SULLIVAN WEST HIGH SCHQQJ_jiAa__

_won the STATE OF TENNESSEE CLASS “A” BASEBALL CHAbIPIONSHIP, which is_

_an accomplishment never befcre achieved by any Sullivan County&CthQQI

_in any sport. and, -

WHEREAS, this is an achievement for any school �~ attain a State

- - __Chaninionchip in any sport. and-

WTIEPEAR, this honor was ~

_JjIflH SC}fflflI. and is an evemplary evample of foam spirit, spnrtsmanshi4~

and team efforf that~~hning,s._hOnf~r i-n the ci tj,zpns of S\113J,3Lan__CO1m~tlL.

NOW. THEREFORE. BE IT RESOLVED.SHAT the Board of County Commissioners

of_Sullivan county extend it
t
s official congratulations to the -

SULLIVAN WEST PIRATES, the COACHES. theTEACHERS and the STUPE~TSon

winninc the CLASS “A” STATEOF TENNESSEE BASEBALL CHAMPIONSHIP in

the school year of 1978/79. —

INTRODUCED BY COMMISSIONER SMITH ESTIMATED COST:___________-

SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER III1~&.~1NE PAID FROM FUND

COMMISSIONACTION: DATE SUBMITTED:
I Aye Nay -

ROLL CALL: _____ _____

- - County Clerk
VOl E VOTE: ______

I BY: _____________________

COMN~TTEEACTION: APPROVED: - DISAPPROVED:



\0505 - NO. 3~
TO THE HONORABLELON V. BOYD, JUDGE, AND MEMBERSOF ThE SULLIVAN COUNTY

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERSIN ADJOURNED SESSION

MET ThIS THE 7TH DAY OF JJNE • 19 ~g.

RESOLUTION IN RE: CAPITAl. OUTLAY -

- HIGHWAYDEPT.

BE IT RESOLVEDTHAT

the Sullivan County Board of County Cormissigners pooropriate the amount of flO.600

frou Highway Surnius for the nurchase of two pick—tip tricks. This money wag made

F’

available by the sale of an excess of tl6.000 in cut-plus eqitinment recently. —

V

INTRODUCEDBY COMMISSIONER Hair ESTIMATED COST: ____________

SECONDEDBY COMMISSIONER__________________ PAID FROM - FUND

COMMISSION ACTION: - DATE SUBMIflED:
Aye Nay

ROLL CALL: _____

County Clerk
VOICE VOTE; _____ _____

BY: __________________

COMMITTEEACTION: APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

‘F

- “11



TO THE HONORABLELON V. BOYD, JUDGE: AND MEMBERSOF THE SULLIVAN COUNTY

BOARD’)OF COMMISSIONERSIN ADJouF~CD SESSION -

)~ET THIS THE 7TH DAY OF JUNE , 19 79 . -

F’

RESOLUTION IN RE: BLOOMINCUALE_____

UTILITY_DISTThJ~

BE IT RESOLVEDTHAT

_Qnj~5ionerstOsefleOfltJieA1QQfl}ina&le Ut-il i ~

Vance POTDe_r_1 year term~

Jim Cradle — 2 year ten,,

— 2 yeac.t et~i -

-I

INTRODUCEDBY COMMISSIONER

SECONDEDBY COMMISSIONER

COMM
1

SSIONACTION:

ROLL ~.AtL: _____

F’

VOICE VOTE:

Aye Nay

ESTIMATED COST: _______

PAID FROM________ FUND

DATE SUBMITTED:

BY:

County Clerk

COMMITTEEACTiON: APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

/~1 -

~/7/’77 t~_.t<t~~~



I



NO.~—/-~r’ c9~i500

TO THE HONORABLELON V. BOYD, JUDGE, AND MEMBERSOF THE SULLIVAN COUNTY

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERSIN ADJOURJiF.D__ SESSION

NET THIS THE 7TH DAY OF JUNE _____ • 19 ~g -

RESOLUTION IN RE: TRAR~rQEcotrN-ry

- - 2BO2ER11Y_TO_EThTE-~

- OF TENNFSSEE_______

BE IT RESOLVEDTHAT

~jjendin from Midland Driy? ~

- 4.. 2 acres. a

~theKin~~~

_j~ealt.h buil.dina * histh_wilL bafu ded_prirnar _~~by_$t~tp P,u,-A ~_andr_—~—

--- E Pfl S * si-~ cC ~ I rh n

~ F~of ~ n

_nlan_at-tached - itin. ~

_CentenwJJL—a5sJume - Iii I . lie S PSIb 11 i~ft .~

-. ~ cenctrnctinn ~

It is further agreed that there will be~no lithnuShfaXe_be~tWee1~ the two

f,~~jjitiesPublicJital th and

which is

~

sf~ id P ert~vBJ_reYext-±O~SiiiVafl~C013flt3 r~ see

---I-

_________________________________—

INTROD’UCED BY COMMISSIONER ~ ESTIMATED COST: ____________
SECO~DEDBY COMMISSIONER~41~~±T~E PAID FROM _________ FUND

COMMISSIONACTION: DATE SUBMITTED:
- Aye Nay

ROLL CALL: L—~- -.

County Clerk
VOICE VOTE: _____ -

BY: ____________ _____

COMMITTEEACTION: APPROVED: pISAPPROVED:

/ /

~ 7/7 ~ 34- ~



0507

AND THEREUPONCOURT ADJOURNEDTO MEET AGAIN JULY 16, 1979.

‘11


